

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION TWO**

OAKLAND BULK AND OVERSIZED TERMINAL LLC,
*Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant and Respondent; OAKLAND
GLOBAL RAIL ENTERPRISE, LLC, Plaintiff and
Respondent; and CALIFORNIA CAPITAL INVESTMENT
GROUP, Counter-Defendant and Respondent,*

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and Appellant.

On Appeal from Judgment of Alameda County Superior Court
Hon. Noël Wise (Depts. 514/21)
Case Nos. RG18930929 / RG20062473

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/COUNTER-
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT CITY OF OAKLAND**

BARBARA J. PARKER,
Oakland City Attorney

(SBN 069722)

MARIA S. BEE,
Chief Assistant City Attorney

(SBN 167716)

JAMILAH A. JEFFERSON,
Supervising Deputy City Attorney

(SBN 219027)

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza,
6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-7686

*DANIELLE LEONARD
(SBN 218201)

JONATHAN ROSENTHAL
(SBN 329638)

EMANUEL A. WADDELL
(SBN 350156)

Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and Appellant
City of Oakland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
I. The West Gateway Ground Lease	15
A. Parties to the Contract	15
B. The Land	16
C. OBOT's Performance Obligations	17
D. The City's Regulatory and Legislative Authority	20
E. Assorted Rail-Related Provisions.....	21
F. Force Majeure Provision.....	22
II. Existing Disputes over the Regulatory and Legislative Framework for this Project	23
III. The Ground Lease Performance Period, OBOT's Default, and the City's November 22, 2018 Termination of Contract	25
A. OBOT's Failure to Submit Required Construction Documents.....	26
B. OBOT's Failure to Apply for Required Regulatory Approvals.....	28
C. OBOT's Failure to Meet Initial Milestone.....	28
D. OBOT's Ability to Perform and Choice to Delay the Terminal	29
E. OGRE and the Rail Improvements	32
F. Default and Termination.....	33
G. OBOT's Notices of Force Majeure	34
IV. This Litigation and Appeal.....	36

ARGUMENT	38
I. Appellate Standard of Review.....	38
II. The Trial Court’s Force Majeure Holding is Contrary to the Ground Lease and California Law	39
A. Force Majeure Does Not Supersede Express Terms	39
1. The 2016 Ordinance and Resolution	40
2. Advance Approval of Commodities	42
3. Approval of Construction Documents.....	44
4. Ongoing RAA Negotiations	45
5. Public Improvements in the Rail Corridor.....	46
6. Breach of the Implied Covenant	47
B. Each “Event” of Force Majeure was Anticipated	48
C. The Court Failed to Connect any of the Alleged Events of Force Majeure to OBOT’s Actual Performance Obligations	51
D. Admissions that Conclusively Defeated Impossibility and Causation	53
1. Impossibility.....	53
2. Causation	55
III. The Trial Court Also Erred by Construing the Implied Covenant to Alter Express Contract Terms	57
A. The City’s “Unjustified” Termination of the Contract Cannot Violate The Implied Covenant	57
B. The Force Majeure Events Cannot Violate the Implied Covenant.....	59
C. The Other “Obstacles”	60
IV. Claim Preclusion Also Requires Reversal	63
V. The Trial Court Also Erred by Granting Judgment to OGRE.....	67

VI. This Court Should Reverse and Remand to Determine the City's Contract Remedies	68
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	70
ADDENDUM.....	71
PROOF OF SERVICE	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	58
<i>Atwell v. City of Rohnert Park</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 692	63, 64, 65
<i>Avidity Partners, LLC v. State of California</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1180	60, 61
<i>Balsam v. Tucows Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 627 F.3d 1158	67
<i>Butler v. Nepple</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 589.....	39, 53
<i>Carma Devs. (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. California, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 342	14, 57, 58, 60
<i>Carolina Beverage Corp. v. FIJI Water Co.</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 977	58
<i>City of Glendale v. Superior Ct.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1768	44
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police & Fire Retirement System</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210	38
<i>Colaco v. Cavotec SA</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1172	43
<i>Discovery Builders, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 799	44

<i>Free Range Content, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. May 13, 2016) 2016 WL 2902332	48
<i>G. W. Andersen Construction Co. v. Mars Sales</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 326	52
<i>Glenn R. Sewell Sheet Metal v. Loverde</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 666.....	40
<i>Guilbert Tex., Inc. v. United States Fed. Grp. Consortium Syndicate</i> (C.D.Cal. Apr. 22, 2022) 2022 WL 1599867	54
<i>Guthrie v. Times-Mirror Co.</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 879.....	49
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat. Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Assn. v. Valley Racing Assn.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1538	39, 40
<i>Interstate Marina Dev. Co. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 435.....	60
<i>KB Salt Lake III, LLC v. Fitness Int’l, LLC</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 1032	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaBarbera v. Sec. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1329	68
<i>Lloyd v. Murphy</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 48.....	49
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 516	38
<i>London Guarantee & Accident Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n of Cal.</i> (1927) 202 Cal. 239.....	48

<i>Marina Plaza v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 311	60
<i>McCloskey v. Carlton Builders</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 689	65
<i>Miller v. Collectors Universe, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 988	65
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	63, 65, 66
<i>Nomellini Constr. Co. v. State of California ex rel. Dept. of Wat. Resources</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 240	45
<i>OBOT v. City of Oakland</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 960 F.3d 603	25
<i>OBOT v. City of Oakland</i> (N.D.Cal. 2018) 321 F.Supp.3d 986	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oosten v. Hay Haulers Dairy Emp. & Helpers Union</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 784	<i>passim</i>
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1137	60
<i>Souza v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 879	67
<i>Starlight Ridge S. Homeowners Assn. v. Hunter-Bloor</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 440	40
<i>Storek & Storek, Inc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 44	58, 60
<i>SVAP III Poway Crossings v. Fitness Int'l</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 882	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Ratcliff Architects v. Vanir Constr. Mgmt., Inc.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 595	67
<i>Third Story Music, Inc. v. Waits</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 798	47
<i>Thompson v. Asimos</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 970	38
<i>Thrifty Payless, Inc. v. Mariners Mile Gateway, LLC</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1050	58
<i>VFLA Eventco v. William Morris Endeavor Ent.</i> (2024) 100 Cal.App.5th 287	62
<i>Watson Laboratories v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer</i> (2001) 178 F.Supp.2d 1099	48, 53
<i>Weikel v. TCW Realty Fund II Holding Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1234	64, 66
<i>West Pueblo Partners, LLC v. Stone Brewing Co., LLC</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 1179	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wexler v. Cal. Fair Plan Ass’n</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 55	67
<i>Yager v. Yager</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 213.....	66
Statutes	
California Code of Civil Procedure §904.1.....	38
California Civil Code §1638.....	67
§1641.....	40

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed.1999)..... 48

Judicial Council of Cal. Civil Jury Instructions
(CACI).....57

Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2020) 48
